CRUZIN
NEWS-N-VIEWS

Volume 110 Editor: jnolte@cox.net OTHG Phoenix web site is: Othg-phoenix.net February 1, 2012

Officers

President
Larry Besore (602) 548-1587

Vice-President
Ron Olmstead (602) 864-2990

Secretary
Carol Elliott (480) 488-4324

Treasurer
Sue Elston (602) 953-9208

Newsletter
Judy Nolte (480) 951-0193

Board Members
Jack Crockett (480) 471-7664
Ken Du Bois (602) 944-6630

Bob Bailey (480) 747-1943
Jerry Elliott (480) 488-4324
Fred Elston (602) 953-9208

Mike Leas (602) 569-6860

Merchandise Sales
Dave Bennett
(480) 704-0145

Webmaster/Photographer
Conrad Monroe (928) 532-8800

Here's a list of your Officers,
Board Members and Committee
Chairpersons, if you have any
questions, suggestions,
comments or just want to chat,
give them a call.

The Prez Sez

It's Election Night

It's that time again, looks like
we are moving a few faces
around for officers. Actually we

have new people running for the
board.

That's all good!

This will be the last Prez Sez
I do for awhile. So thought I
would take advantage and say
Thank you for all the support
you have shown me over the
years. | know you will continue
that support for your new
President.

I decided not to run this time
just because I think it's good to
have some new leadership,
1deas, and methods once in
awhile. I will still be involved if
I get elected as VP. So I can
offer my support along with
yours to the new leader.

Like to take time to thank the
tireless efforts we get from the
other officers, and board
members. Any president would

be honored, as I have, to serve
with such a great bunch of
people. Carol keeps me pointed
the right way, and that's no easy
task sometimes. Sue keeps the
books straight and reminds us
we can't just spend what we
want. Ron Olmstead has been
supportive to me as VP and
offered his expertise on many
occasions. Judy just keeps
cranking out these great news-
letters. Conrad has set us up
with an outstanding Web site,
one of the best any club has.
Dave has some new ideas for
the club store and I know you'll
like them.

And of course our board... You
all need to know they really do
a great job representing your
concerns and issues. The
meetings are sometimes brutal,
occasionally controversial,
always interesting and always
directed to improving our club
for you.

Thanks to everyone!




Volume 110

February
Birthdays

2/1
2/2
2/2
2/7
2/8
2/10
2/10
2/12
2/19
2/19
2/21
2/23
2/25
2/25
2/28

Steve Besore
Bradley Harrelson
Don Williams
Barb Scott

Jim Elgan

Page Barnes
Dee Giuntoli
Diane LaVetter
Jim Johnson
Ron Olmstead
Terri Besore
Jim Stubert
Larry Bohnen
Jim Councilman
Carol Elliott

CRUZIN NEWS-N-VIEWS

Page 2

February
Anniversaries

Jim & Jackie Councilman 2/9

Norm & Sherry Hoffman
2/2

Please e-mail me if | don’t have your
birthday or anniversary
jnolte@cox.net

Daily driver car needed, please call
Ron Olmstead at (602) 864-2990
if you have or know of one available.
® 6 6 ¢ 6 ¢ 6 o6 o ¢ o o o o

Cruising Locations in Town

Fridays
35th Ave. & Northern - Northwest corner

North of the 101 on east side of 59th Ave.
Checker Auto Parts - 6 pm till 9 pm

Warner and Lindsey Road - Southeast corner - 6
pm to 10 pm - open to all

16130 N. Arrowhead Fountain Ctr Dr. in Peoria

SE Corner 51st Ave. & Bell.

Freddy’s Custard & Steakburgers

and also Chilibombers same parking lot

91st Ave. & Northern (Behind Auto Zone)
Tropical Smoothie Cafe 5350 West Bell Road

Big Earl’s - Cave Creek

Saturdays

2nd Saturday of every month,
So-Cal Swap Meet, donuts, gathering

Safeway Parking Lot - 40th Street & Chandler
Blvd. sponsored by Rodders For Christ.

Rock n Roll McDonalds at the Pavillions - Pima
and Indian Bend 4 pm to 10 pm.

19th Ave. & Montebello, just south of Bethany

Home Rd. Sunrise Cruisin’ Every Saturday
morning 6-10 a.m.

83rd Avenue & approximately 2 miles north of
Union Hills Road, Safeway Parking Lot

59th Ave. & Bell-K-mart parking lot

Sundays

Ramjets Speed Shop
13071 North Cave Creek Road - 1 pm to 4 pm

PHIL'S Filling Station Grill 16852 E. Parkview
Avenue Fountain Hills - 1 pm to 4 pm




Volume 110

CRUZIN NEWS-N-VIEWS

Page 3

February 2012

Sursddny

rManday

Tuesday

__Thursaay

Fricday

Saturday

1

2

3

4

Steinager &
Eshenbaugh
Car Show

10

11

12

13

14

15

17

18

Progressive
Dinner

19

21

22

23

24

25

Chandler
Classic Car
& Hot Rod

Show

26

27

28

29

80th
Anniversary
of the 32
Ford




Volume 110

CRUZIN NEWS-N-VIEWS

Page 4
Sunday Miomdany Tussrkay wWednesday Thursday Fl'iﬂE'} Saperdany
- 1 - 3
80th Anniversary of the 32 Ford
E
Midnight at the Oasis
a 3 T 8 5 io
Midnight
at the Oasis
Goodguys Show
il :l.:!s ¥ i4 15 14 17
Goodguys |
Show i
18 19 20 21 zx 3 4|
25 za 27 28 25 30 ETY
| Spring Get
Together




Volume 110 CRUZIN NEWS-N-VIEWS Page 5

Coming Events

OTHG Business Meeting Wed. Feb. 1 Coco’s 4514 E. Cactus Rd.

Steinegger & Eshenbaugh Car Show Feb. 4 Cholla Custom Cabinets on Deer Valley
PROGRESSIVE DINNER Feb. 18 (You will visit 4 of the club members houses)
OTHG Board Meeting Tues. Feb. 21 Manuels-Cave Creek North of Cactus
Chandler Car & Hot Rod Show February 25 Downtown Chandler, Maury (480)389-7709
80th Anniversary of the 32 Ford Feb. 29th-Mar 3 Petersen Automotive Museum

Midnight at the Oasis March 2-4 Yuma, AZ

OTHG Business Meeting Wed. March 7 Coco’s 4514 E. Cactus Rd.

Goodguys Show March 9-11 Westworld

OTHG Board Meeting Tues. March 20 Manuels-Cave Creek North of Cactus
Spring Get Together March 31 Montessa Gold Canyon-Dave (480) 371-8353
Bethany Bible Show April 7 Bethany Bible Church-Terry (602) 538-8883
Del Mar Show April 7-8 Del Mar, CA

Beeline Cruisin April 27-28 Payson, AZ (928) 474-3427

Tucson Rodder’s Days May 4-6 Tucson

Route 66 Fun Run May 4-6 Seligman, Az

50th Old Tucson Dragway Reunion =~ May 5 12000 S. Houghton Rd., Tucson, (520) 762-9700
The Streak May 11-13 San Diego, California

Flagstaft Route 66 Days September 7-9 Flagstaft, AZ-John 928-451-1204

An excellent source for upcoming show information and printable information sheets,
maps & registration forms is: www.cruisinarizona.com
® 6 ¢ 6 6 6 6 6 o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o O ©° o o o0

3rd Annual Steinegger & Eshenbaugh Car Show

This event will be held on February 4th at Cholla Custom Cabinets on Deer Valley at 8 a.m.
Come join in on the fun and prizes

OTHG Progressive Dinner will be on February 18th, starting at 2:30 p.m.
The first stop is at the Nolte’s house, 11828 North 67th Street,
Scottsdale, Az 85254
It 1s located at 67th Street, just South on Cactus

Over the Hill Gang Club Store

Call Dave Bennett for orders of shirts and hats.
(480) 704-0145
Club Golf Shirts - $25.00 * Sweat Shirts - $25.00
T-Shirts - $15.00
Flamed Hats - $15.00 * Hats - $10.00
Car Plates - $25.00 * Name Tags - $7.50
Window Stickers - $5.00

The Over The Hill Gang-Phoenix is a club made up of owners and operators of Pre 1959 vehicles. It’s primary
objective is to promote the sport of Street Rodding.

The Over The Hill Gang-Phoenix has a Business Meeting on the first Wednesday of each month at Coco’s
Restaurant located at 4541 East Cactus Rd. at 7:00 PM. There is also a Board Meeting held at Manuels-Cave
Creek & Cactus on the third Tuesday of each month at 7:00 PM and all members are welcome and encouraged
to attend.



