

CRUZIN NEWS-N-VIEWS

Volume 110 Editor: jnolte@cox.net OTHG Phoenix web site is: othg-phoenix.net February 1, 2012

Officers

President

Larry Besore (602) 548-1587

Vice-President

Ron Olmstead (602) 864-2990

Secretary

Carol Elliott (480) 488-4324

Treasurer

Sue Elston (602) 953-9208

Newsletter

Judy Nolte (480) 951-0193

Board Members

Jack Crockett (480) 471-7664 Ken Du Bois (602) 944-6630 Bob Bailey (480) 747-1943 Jerry Elliott (480) 488-4324 Fred Elston (602) 953-9208 Mike Leas (602) 569-6860

Merchandise Sales

Dave Bennett (480) 704-0145

Webmaster/Photographer

Conrad Monroe (928) 532-8800

Here's a list of your Officers, Board Members and Committee Chairpersons, if you have any questions, suggestions, comments or just want to chat, give them a call.

The Prez Sez

It's Election Night

It's that time again, looks like we are moving a few faces around for officers. Actually we have new people running for the board.

That's all good!

This will be the last Prez Sez I do for awhile. So thought I would take advantage and say Thank you for all the support you have shown me over the years. I know you will continue that support for your new President.

I decided not to run this time just because I think it's good to have some new leadership, ideas, and methods once in awhile. I will still be involved if I get elected as VP. So I can offer my support along with yours to the new leader.

Like to take time to thank the tireless efforts we get from the other officers, and board members. Any president would

be honored, as I have, to serve with such a great bunch of people. Carol keeps me pointed the right way, and that's no easy task sometimes. Sue keeps the books straight and reminds us we can't just spend what we want. Ron Olmstead has been supportive to me as VP and offered his expertise on many occasions. Judy just keeps cranking out these great newsletters. Conrad has set us up with an outstanding Web site, one of the best any club has. Dave has some new ideas for the club store and I know you'll like them.

And of course our board... You all need to know they really do a great job representing your concerns and issues. The meetings are sometimes brutal, occasionally controversial, always interesting and always directed to improving our club for you.

Thanks to everyone!

February Birthdays

Steve Besore	2/1
Bradley Harrelson	2/2
Don Williams	2/2
Barb Scott	2/7
Jim Elgan	2/8
Page Barnes	2/10
Dee Giuntoli	2/10
Diane LaVetter	2/12
Jim Johnson	2/19
Ron Olmstead	2/19
Terri Besore	2/21
Jim Stubert	2/23
Larry Bohnen	2/25
Jim Councilman	2/25
Carol Elliott	2/28

February Anniversaries

Jim & Jackie Councilman 2/9
Norm & Sherry Hoffman

2/2

Please e-mail me if I don't have your birthday or anniversary jnolte@cox.net

- Daily driver car needed, please call
- Ron Olmstead at (602) 864-2990
- if you have or know of one available.

Cruising Locations in Town

Fridays

35th Ave. & Northern - Northwest corner

North of the 101 on east side of 59th Ave. Checker Auto Parts - 6 pm till 9 pm

Warner and Lindsey Road - Southeast corner - 6 pm to 10 pm - open to all

16130 N. Arrowhead Fountain Ctr Dr. in Peoria Arrowhead Harley-Davidson - - 6 pm till ???????

SE Corner 51st Ave. & Bell. Freddy's Custard & Steakburgers and also Chilibombers same parking lot

91st Ave. & Northern (Behind Auto Zone)

Tropical Smoothie Cafe 5350 West Bell Road

Big Earl's - Cave Creek

Saturdays

2nd Saturday of every month, So-Cal Swap Meet, donuts, gathering

Safeway Parking Lot - 40th Street & Chandler Blvd. sponsored by Rodders For Christ.

Rock n Roll McDonalds at the Pavillions - Pima and Indian Bend 4 pm to 10 pm.

19th Ave. & Montebello, just south of Bethany Home Rd. Sunrise Cruisin' Every Saturday morning 6-10 a.m.

83rd Avenue & approximately 2 miles north of Union Hills Road, Safeway Parking Lot

59th Ave. & Bell-K-mart parking lot

Sundays

Ramjets Speed Shop

13071 North Cave Creek Road - 1 pm to 4 pm

PHIL'S Filling Station Grill 16852 E. Parkview Avenue Fountain Hills - 1 pm to 4 pm

February 2012

Sunday	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday
			1	2	3	4
						Steinager & Eshenbaugh Car Show
5		7	8			11
12	13	14	15	16	17	18
						Progressive Dinner
19		21	22	23	24	Chandler Classic Car & Hot Rod Show
26	27	28	80th Anniversary of the 32 Ford			

March 2012

				-		C
Sunday	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday 1	Friday 2	Saturday 3
					versary of th	
					Midnight a	nt the Oasis
Midnight at the Oasis	5	6	7	8	Goodgu	10 nys Show
Goodguys Show	12	13	14	15	16	17
18	19	20	21	22	23	24
25	26	27	28	29	30	Spring Get
						Spring Get Together

Coming Events

Feb. 18

Tues. Feb. 21

Feb. 29th-Mar 3

Wed, March 7 March 9-11

Tues. March 20

February 25

March 2-4

March 31

April 7

May 4-6

May 5

May 11-13

OTHG Business Meeting

Steinegger & Eshenbaugh Car Show PROGRESSIVE DINNER

OTHG Board Meeting

Chandler Car & Hot Rod Show 80th Anniversary of the 32 Ford

Midnight at the Oasis

OTHG Business Meeting

Goodguys Show

OTHG Board Meeting

Spring Get Together Bethany Bible Show Del Mar Show

Beeline Cruisin

Tucson Rodder's Days Route 66 Fun Run

50th Old Tucson Dragway Reunion

The Streak

Flagstaff Route 66 Days

Coco's 4514 E. Cactus Rd. Wed. Feb. 1

Feb. 4 Cholla Custom Cabinets on Deer Valley

(You will visit 4 of the club members houses)

Manuels-Cave Creek North of Cactus

Downtown Chandler, Maury (480)389-7709

Petersen Automotive Museum

Yuma, AZ

Coco's 4514 E. Cactus Rd.

Westworld

Manuels-Cave Creek North of Cactus

Montessa Gold Canyon-Dave (480) 371-8353 Bethany Bible Church-Terry (602) 538-8883

Del Mar, CA

April 7-8 April 27-28 Payson, AZ (928) 474-3427

Tucson

May 4-6 Seligman, Az

12000 S. Houghton Rd., Tucson, (520) 762-9700

San Diego, California

September 7-9 Flagstaff, AZ-John 928-451-1204

An excellent source for upcoming show information and printable information sheets, maps & registration forms is: www.cruisinarizona.com

3rd Annual Steinegger & Eshenbaugh Car Show

This event will be held on February 4th at Cholla Custom Cabinets on Deer Valley at 8 a.m. Come join in on the fun and prizes

OTHG Progressive Dinner will be on February 18th, starting at 2:30 p.m. The first stop is at the Nolte's house, 11828 North 67th Street,

Scottsdale, Az 85254

It is located at 67th Street, just South on Cactus

Over the Hill Gang Club Store

Call Dave Bennett for orders of shirts and hats.

(480) 704-0145

Club Golf Shirts - \$25.00 * Sweat Shirts - \$25.00

T-Shirts - \$15.00

Flamed Hats - \$15.00 * Hats - \$10.00

Car Plates - \$25.00 * Name Tags - \$7.50

Window Stickers - \$5.00

The Over The Hill Gang-Phoenix is a club made up of owners and operators of Pre 1959 vehicles. It's primary objective is to promote the sport of Street Rodding.

The Over The Hill Gang-Phoenix has a Business Meeting on the first Wednesday of each month at Coco's Restaurant located at 4541 East Cactus Rd. at 7:00 PM. There is also a Board Meeting held at *Manuels-Cave* Creek & Cactus on the third Tuesday of each month at 7:00 PM and all members are welcome and encouraged to attend.